Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA
Vol. 85, pp. 3661-3665, June 1988
Chemistry
Sequences of 12 monoclonal anti-dinitrophenyl spin-label antibodies
for NMR studies
DANIEL J. LEAHY, GORDON S. RULE, MEI M. WHITTAKER, AND HARDEN M. MCCONNELL
Stauffer Laboratory for Physical Chemistry, Stanford University, Stanford, CA 94305
Contributed by Harden M. McConnell, January 19, 1988

V.F.AL.Y.NH LV ..G.A .TVLG0P
FIG. 2. Deduced amino acid sequences of the V regions of the light chains of the anti-DNP-SL monoclonal antibodies AN01-AN12.
Numbering system is according to Kabat et al. (12).
ATG. Of four independent cDNA clones sequenced, three
different sequences were found in this region (Fig. 4), one of
which was identical to the sequence of this region from a
genomic clone ofthe AN02 heavy chain. Plasmids containing
the non-germ-line versions ofthis gene appear to lyse the host
bacteria before saturating growth conditions are reached.
DISCUSSION
In Fig. 5, spectra a and b show the aromatic regions in an
NMR difference spectrum, unoccupied Fab minus Fab oc-
cupied with a low concentration of DNP-SL, for AN05 and
AN06, respectively. The signals in these spectra originate
from protons in close proximity to the spin-label (<10 A).
There is only one sequence difference between AN05 and
AN06 variable regions that involves aromatic residues. AN05
has a tyrosine at position 94 of the heavy chain, whereas
AN06 has a histidine at this position. Spectrum c is the double
difference spectrum obtained by subtracting spectrum b from
spectrum a. This spectrum clearly reveals four negative
signals, which are likely to arise from the tyrosine-94 protons
of AN05, and two positive signals, which are candidates to
AN08 AN01
v , ~AN02 ANO9-
AN03
10-9w .~ ~r~:==
AN05
.. AN06
AN04
AN1i1
AN12
FIG. 3. AN01-AN12 grouped according to those that have
closely related chains. Dark lines enclose antibodies whose heavy-
chain nucleic acid sequences are >75% identical. Lighter lines
enclose antibodies whose light-chain nucleic acid sequences are
>85% identical. A different criterion was used for heavy chains
because this distinction provided the clearest discrimination between
sequences.
arise from the histidine-94 protons of AN06. The upfield
chemical shift of the positive features is unusual for histidine
residues but not without precedent (16). Further experi-
ments, such as selective deuteration, are necessary before a
detailed interpretation of these spectra can be made.
The simplicity of the double difference spectrum, c, in Fig.
5 shows that the binding sites ofAN05 and AN06 have nearly
identical conformations. This result illustrates how simple
NMR difference spectra can provide a useful measure of the
structural relatedness between antibodies of highly similar
sequence. This approach may also be ofuse for other families
of closely related proteins for which a limited number of
structures are known.
Both AN05 and AN06 have a yellow color after elution
from a protein A-Sepharose column. This coloring could not
be removed by extensive dialysis. Preliminary experiments
show this color to be due to bound riboflavin, presumably
from the culture medium. AN05 and AN06 also bind flavin
mononucleotide and flavin adenine dinucleotide. This bind-
ing of DNP-SL and these flavins is competitive.
ANO1 and AN03 are similar enough in sequence that NMR
difference spectra, in combination with deuteration, should
yield some sequence-specific assignments. ANO1 and AN03
-17 -16 -15 -14 -13 -12
1. GCC TAA AAG ATG AGA GTG CTG ATT CTT
2. CAG CCT CCA GTG AGA GCG ATG ATT CTT